
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 12 October 2017

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Democratic Services Officer

0115 901 3910

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2017.

5 - 10

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Proposed sale of part of the former bowling green at Haywood Road, 
Mapperley

11 - 48

Report of the Director of Health and Community Wellbeing.

5  Selective Licensing Scheme Consultation 49 - 118

Report of the Food, Health and Housing Manager.

6  Report and Recommendations Elderly Persons Scrutiny Working 
Group

119 - 130

Report of Councillor Doyle, Chair of the Scrutiny Review Working Group.

7  Report and Recommendations of the Income Generation Scrutiny 
Working Group

131 - 142

Report of Councillor Lawrence, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

8  Gedling’s Heritage Brought Alive 143 - 168

Report of the Service Manager, Community Relations.

9  Gedling Dynamic Council 169 - 208

Report of the Senior Leadership Team.

10  Business Rates Briefing 209 - 214

Report of the Revenues Manager.

11  Risk Management Strategy & Framework 215 - 240



Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance.

12  Forward Plan 241 - 244

Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services.

13  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.

14  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.

15  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 7 September 2017

Councillor Michael Payne (Chair)

Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Henry Wheeler

Absent: Councillor John Clarke, Councillor David Ellis, 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth and Councillor Chris 
Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, D Alvey, A Dubberley, J Gray, D Wakelin 
and F Whyley

22   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke, Ellis and 
Hollingsworth. Apologies were also received from Councillor Barnfather 
(observer).

23   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

24   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

25   NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING- SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

The Service Manager Planning Policy introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking Cabinet approval for 
various delegated authorities to enable the process to produce 
Neighbourhood Plans in the Borough.

RESOLVED to:

1) Authorise the Service Manager, Planning Policy to provide 
technical support and advice to neighbourhood planning groups, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



on emerging neighbourhood development plans in line with the 
relevant legislation and practice guidance;

2) Authorise the Service Manager, Planning Policy to determine 
whether the appropriate legal requirements outlined in Regulation 
15 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 
have been met in relation to a draft neighbourhood development 
plan and to publish the draft plan;

3) Authorise the Service Manager, Planning Policy to identify and 
appoint an appropriate person to examine a draft neighbourhood 
development plan and to submit the plan to the examiner;

4) Delegate all other decisions and processes in respect of the 
Neighbourhood Planning Process to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder fo
[...]
-17.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

28   EAGLE SQUARE IMPROVEMENTS 

The Service Manager and Economic Growth and Regeneration 
introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
seeking support for works to Eagle Square and to report the outcome of 
public consultation on the proposals.

Members noted  that these works were separate to the planned works to 
reinvigorate the market site in Arnold and the wider Town Centre area. It 
was also commented that further consideration should be given to the 
type of tree planters for the scheme so that they do not encourage future 
littering.

RESOLVED to:

1) Support the proposed modifications to Eagle Square; and

2) Note the intention to accept the winning tender for the works 
subject to this falling within the estimated cost.

29   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

30   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Additional Park Ranger time has been allocated to Gedling 
Country Park resulting in staff on site every day. 

Page 7



 Extension works at Carlton Cemetery would begin shortly.

 Waste Services are looking at improving information given to 
residents to ensure that all waste is collected in the correct bin.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 The Horticultural show at Richard Herrod Centre this Sunday 
would be open to the public between 1 and 4 pm.

 Colwick Skate Jam event would be taking place this weekend.

 The recently held Carlton Play day at Jubilee Park was well 
attended.

 Many residents enjoyed watching the Tour de Britain cycle race 
as it passed through the Borough on 6 September.

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 Arnold Leisure Centre pool has recently re-opened to the public
[...]
t 1972

e) authorise the Portfolio Holder to take the decision to dispose of the 
Bowling Green in accordance with the proposals set out in the report, 
subject to consideration of objections received pursuant to the Statutory 
Consultation and in compliance with the Council’s Standing Orders 

 Reasons for Recommendations

12 The reasons for these recommendations are as follows:

a) to protect and improve an important local community facility 

b) to generate a capital receipt for the Council

c) to support the Council’s asset transfer policy and facilitate the provision 
of additional homes

d) in order to comply with Statutory obligations.

Page 30



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 2 February 2017

Councillor Michael Payne (Chair)

Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Absent: Councillor John Clarke

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, J Gray, M Hill, L Juby, D Wakelin and 
A Dubberley

55   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clarke.

56   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2016. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

57   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

58   ANNUAL PROGRAMME OF COMMUNITY EVENTS 2017/18 

The Service Manager Community Relations introduced a report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, proposing a programme of 
community events for the upcoming year.

RESOLVED:

To approve the programme of community events for 2017/18 as detailed 
in Appendix 1 to the report.

59   PROPOSED SALE OF COMMUNITY CENTRE AND FORMER 
BOWLING GREEN AT HAYWOOD ROAD, MAPPERLEY 

Page 31



The Director of Health and Community Wellbeing presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, setting out proposals to 
agree the future for Haywood Road Community Centre
[...]
p Wighay Farm Development Brief, at Appendix C to 
the report, as a Supplementary Planning Document to allow inspection 
by members of the public and other interested parties.

65   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

66   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 Concern had been expressed about the recent merger of Gedling 
Homes parent company with a new firm and the fear that this may 
lead to services becoming inaccessible to tenants.

 It was hoped to extend the Citizen’s Advice Bureau service to 
more locations in the Borough.

 There was still a high level of demand for the Housing Needs 
service with all temporary accommodation in use.

 The Health Suite at Carlton Forum Leisure Centre had recently 
opened.

 The Bestwood Healthy Communities project was still carrying on 
despite the loss of a key staff member.

 More funding had been secured by Age UK’s Men in Sheds 
project.

 The local clinical commissioning group was currently consulting 
on the proposals for some hospital based health care to be 
delivered in the community.

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Christmas lighting around the Borough was well received
 There would be some promotion of the garden waste scheme 

with the intention of increasing the customer base.
 Construction work on the Country Park’s visitor centre was 

progressing well.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 Recently attended an emergency planning briefing for managers 
which highlighted the importance of the role of members in the 
event of a large scale emergency. 

Page 35



 Licensing staff would be visiting Derby to carry out enforcement 
on Gedling badged drivers.

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 There would be a jobs fair at Arnold Methodist Church on 28 
February.

 A temporary empty property officer was to be recruited.
 The examination stage of the local planning document would 

commence shortly.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 New equipment at the Ley Street Park would be installed 
imminently.

 It was hoped to lobby for more train services at Netherfield 
Station.

 Sport England funding had been awarded for the skate jam 
festival.

 It was hoped that bird boxes made by the men in sheds project 
could be installed on the Country Park.

 A recent interview skills workshop was held at Carlton Le Willows 
School which was well received.

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 The deadline for entries to the Pride of Gelding Awards was 
approaching and members were encouraged to make 
nominations via the Nottingham Post website.

67   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

In response to a question from Councillor Collis on provision of facilities 
at the Country Park, Cabinet Members agreed that it was important to 
balance good facilities with the need to keep the park a peaceful haven 
for the public.

68   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 3.05 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 36



  Equality Impact Assessment                                  Appendix 3

Name of project, policy, 
function, service or proposal 
being assessed: 

Future management of Haywood Road Community Centre and sale of the adjacent bowling 
green.

Up until October 2016, Porchester Bowls Club used the bowling green but they have relocated to 
the Arboretum in Nottingham. This follows consolidation of outdoor bowling within Gedling at 
Arnot Hill Park and Conway Road, in accordance with the approved playing pitch strategy and in 
order to reduce expenditure. The community centre is owned by the Council with onsite 
management being undertaken by a management committee comprising of local 
[...]
 Licensing 
Designation within the Private Rented Sector contained at appendix 1 of the report 
to be issued for a 12 week public consultation. 

To seek Member support of the proposed fees and resource requirements outlined 
in the financial implications section of this report, subject to the result of the public 
consultation.

Key Decision

Not a key decision

Background

1.1 Section 80 of the Housing Act 2004 allows local authorities to introduce 
selective licensing of private rented properties in a designated area. The 
Secretary of State’s guidance for local authorities issued by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government in 2015 requires that a 
designated area for selective licensing must have a high proportion of 
private rented accommodation (over 19%). Where the designated area 
covers over 20% of the local authority area or over 20% of the housing 
stock the authority to designate must be granted from the Secretary of 
State, (below this threshold the local authority has the power to designate 
the area). 

1.2 The Secretary of State’s guidance describes that a local authority can 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



designate an area for selective licensing where one or more of the following 
conditions exist:

I. low housing demand (or is likely to become such an area) 

II. a significant and persistent problem caused by anti-social behaviour 

III. poor property conditions 

IV. high levels of migration 

V. high levels of deprivation 

VI. high levels of crime 

1.3 The purpose of local authorities licencing all private landlords in a 
designated area is to ensure that a minimum standard of property 
management is achieved. The explanatory notes to Part 3 of the Housing 
Act 2004 makes it clear that selective licensing is strongly linked into the 
Government’s anti-social behaviour agenda. Registered Social Landlords 
and their properties are exempt from selective licensing.

1.4 Prior to designating an area for selective licensing the local authori
[...]
ctor 
within Gedling.

2.2 To obtain Member approval that the Proposal to Declare a Selective 
Licensing Designation within the Private Rented Sector (appendix 1) is 
circulated for a 12 week public consultation between Monday 16th October 
2017 and Friday 5th January 2018. This is to consider views on the potential 
introduction of a Selective Licensing Scheme of private landlords for the 
Netherfield ward.

2.3 To obtain Member support of the proposed fees and resource requirements 
outlined in financial implications section of this report, subject to the result of 
the public consultation.

2.4 That officers bring back the findings of the public consultation to a future 
Cabinet meeting to consider and determine whether the proposed scheme 
should be designated.

Alternative Options

3.1 Officers have considered introducing a district-wide scheme but this was not 
taken forward at this stage because the evidence is not yet sufficient to 
include the whole district. Approval would need to be sought from the 
Secretary of State to designate more than 20% of the Councils area and it is 
unlikely that a borough wide designation would be supported.

3.2 Officers have considered other areas of the borough for a designation that 
would be under the 20% threshold requiring approval from the Secretary of 
State. At this stage the evidence has not been collated to support further 
designations and this would present an operational challenge to effectively 
deliver additional schemes with the resources available. Further research will 
be carried out to establish if other areas or wards could be designated in the 
next few years after learning from the Netherfield experience and satisfactory 
progress and improvements to housing conditions and management in the 
ward have been achieved.

Financial Implications

4.1 The costs associated with conducting a public consultation to consider 
whether to proceed to designating a selective licensing scheme are minimal 
and will be a
[...]
rented 
sector: A Guide for local authorities”

Recommendation(s)

7.1 That Cabinet:

a) note the scheme of Selective Licensing as outlined in the Proposal to 

Page 54



Declare a Selective Licensing Designation within the Private Rented 
Sector (appendix 1). 

b) approve the Proposal to Declare a Selective Licensing Designation 
within the Private Rented Sector contained at appendix 1 to be issued 
for a 12 week public consultation.

c) support the proposed fees and resource requirements outlined in 
financial implications section of this report, subject to the result of the 
public consultation.

Reasons for Recommendations

 To gain Cabinet approval to conduct a public consultation to consider 
whether to declare the Netherfield ward for selective licensing. 

 To gain Cabinet support for the proposed fees and additional staffing 
resource and structure required to implement the selective licensing scheme.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PROPOSAL TO DECLARE A 
SELECTIVE LICENSING 
DESIGNATION WITHIN THE 
PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 

Page 57



Page | 2 

Contents
Executive Summary...................................................................................................................4
1.0 Introduction......................................................................................................................5
2.0 What is a Selective Licensing Scheme?..............................................................................5

2.1 Legal Framework and Guidance ......................................................................................5
2.2 Consequences of Designating a Selective Licensing Area..............................................6
2.3 Implications of Renting a Property without a Licence ......................................................7

3.0 Background – Netherfield ................................................................................................8
3.1 Netherfield.....................
[...]
viable it would be. At present there are several 
local companies who provide this service so there could be 
an impact on local employment and the economy

Waste Services

Selling green waste for composting
The waste is contract waste and does not belong to GBC but 
is used as soil conditioner on the farm that processes it
Out sourcing of graphic designCustomer 

Services and 
Communication A review of opportunities for generating sponsorship and 

advertising income including website advertising.  Review of 
equipment, for example refuse lorries, and estate including parks 
and leisure centres to see if there is space that could be sold for 
advertising or if it could be sponsored by a private organisation.

Parks and 
Street Care

Garden services for the elderly

Property Sale of surplus land, with out line planning permission prior to 
auction

Training for Taxi drivers, a possible NVQ including customer 
care.

Organisational 
Development

Training, IT training  and increased use of the  Accredited  
Training Centre for local businesses

Investigate the possibility of hiring out parks for concerts.Leisure

Consider ways to capitalise on using Arnot Hill Park as a 
wedding reception venue using marquees.

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Gedling’s Heritage Brought Alive

Date: 12 October 2017

Author: Service Manager – Community Relations

Wards Affected

1.1 All Wards

Purpose

2.1 To seek approval to spend funding acquired through an application to 
Heritage Lottery Fund to deliver a project working with local history groups to create 
the story of the Borough’s heritage and disseminate it in various formats for visitors 
and the wider community.  

2.2 To establish, by virement, the expenditure and financing budgets for Gedling’s 
Heritage Brought Alive project.

Key Decision

3.1 This is not a Key Decision.

Background

4.1 The Gedling Plan 2017-19 sets out a corporate action to “Bid for Heritage 
Lottery fundi
[...]
e strategy further.  This will mean the Council is unable 
to respond to the consultation feedback received from heritage and history societies 
and not offer the educational, visitor and economic development opportunities that a 
high profile heritage project will offer.  The Council will lose the funding if we do not 
spend it on this project. Gedling is a designated priority area for Heritage Lottery.  
Not pursuing this project will mean momentum is lost in identifying additional funding 
opportunities for the Borough from Heritage Lottery.

Financial Implications 

7.1 The full project breakdown and associated funding is shown in Table 1 below:

Table 1: Breakdown of Expenditure and Associated Funding
Cost £
Project Officer – 18 months 28,500
Equipment and materials 25,500
Digital Design and Professional Fees 7,800
Volunteer Costs 1,600
Learning Materials 5,400
Evaluation 4,000

Page 144



Publicity & Promotion 2,100
Total Expenditure 74,900

Funding £
Heritage Lottery Fund 79,900
Total Funding 74,900

7.4 Heritage Lottery Grant conditions from funding bodies state that the project 
must be complete by 30th April 2019.  Project delivery must adhere to the Standard 
Terms of Grant issued by Heritage Lottery to ensure the Council receives all grant 
instalments within the project timeframe.

7.5 On-going maintenance costs of any small heritage interpretation installations 
at Gedling  Country Park will be managed by the Parks and Street Care Service 
Area and be contained with existing budgets. 

Appendices

8.1 Appendix A: Gedling Heritage Interpretation Project Plan

Background Papers

9.1  None. 

Recommendation(s)

10.1 THAT approval be given for:

 spending funding acquired through the application to Heritage Lottery Funding 
to deliver a project working with local history groups to create the story of the 
Borough’s heritage and disseminate it in various formats for visitors and the 
wider community.  

 establishing, by virement, the expenditure and finan
[...]
nce for these groups are detailed in Appendix 6.

Governance
Each of the twelve project leads will report the progress of their Working Group to 
the Officer Programme Board established to steer, direct, and/or control delivery 
against the agreed terms of reference, timescales and milestones. The Officer 
Programme Board will consist of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Finance, the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services, and 
the Service Managers for Finance, Legal and Organisational Development.

Page 172



Representatives from the Officer Programme Board will then report to the Corporate 
Programme Board on progress against the four corporate themes of Digitalisation, 
Agile Working, Demand Management and Commercialisation, receiving direction as 
necessary.  The Corporate Programme Board will consist of the Leader and Deputy 
Leader of the Council, the Leader of the Opposition, and the Senior Leadership 
Team.

Alternative Options

The alternative option is to continue as we are.  However, budget efficiencies will still 
need to be identified and implemented, and this could cause fragmentation of 
services across the Council if the budget reductions are not properly managed. 

Financial Implications

There are no specific financial implications attributable to this report.  However, the 
work of each of the 12 Working Groups may incur expenditure as well as generate 
income once work programmes and strategies have been identified.

Appendices

Appendix 1: ‘Dynamic Council’ framework
Appendix 2: Digital Strategy 2016-2019
Appendix 3: Agile Working Strategy
Appendix 4: Demand Management Strategy
Appendix 5: Commercialisation Strategy
Appendix 6: Working groups terms of reference

Background Papers

None identified.

Recommendation

That Members:

1. Accept and approve the new ‘Dynamic Council’ framework and authorise 
officers to develop and implement new processes and changes to deliver the 
Council’s corporate objectives.

2. 
[...]
he most cost effective appointment 
whether that is a full-time or part-time officer, and what the salary should be. 
However, the potential of an appointment will be investigated with the 
intention that the cost of the officer will be more than outweighed by the return 
to the Council in rates yield. 

Appendices

5.1 None

Background Papers

6.1 DCLG Business Rates Information Letter – 20 June 2017

Recommendations

7.1 THAT:

Page 212



(a) Cabinet notes the update in relation to recent changes to the business 
rates system.

(b) Cabinet notes the future plans to create a new Property Inspector role, 
designed to maximise the income generated from business rates.

Reasons for Recommendations

8.1 The Council faces many challenges in its administration of the business rates 
but more importantly, in the lack of certainty surrounding the value of the rates 
yield. Moving towards full retention of the business rates, the rates yield 
becomes ever more important as a primary source of the Council’s funding.  It 
is therefore important that the income generated from business rates is 
maximised.

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Risk Management Strategy & Framework

Date: 12th October 2017

Author: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance

Wards Affected

All

Purpose

To provide the Cabinet with the updated and refreshed Risk Management Strategy 
and Framework.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Background

The existing Risk Management Strategy was approved by Cabinet in April 2007.  
This has been updated over time, but it no longer fits with the improvements made 
since it transitioned into Financial Services in April 2017.   

The previous version was very complex in terms of both scoring and reporting, and 
there was confusion between corporate, strategic and departmental risks.  
Furthermore, it did not provide a consistent approach, meaning that risks were not 
always scored on the impact to the w

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 12 October 2017

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, H Barrington, M Hill, S Palmer, A Solley, 
D Wakelin and A Dubberley

33   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

34   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

35   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

36   PROPOSED SALE OF PART OF THE FORMER BOWLING GREEN 
AT HAYWOOD ROAD, MAPPERLEY 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, seeking approval to sell part of the former Bowling Green 
at Haywood Road, Mapperley.

Councillor Payne said that he had had time to consider the matter further 
and had witnessed the strength of feeling in the local community and 
despite the significant financial challenges facing the Council, was 
minded to recommend that the bowling green should be retained as an 
open space and that the council should not proceed with its sale. He 
therefore proposed an amended recommendation.

RESOLVED to:



1) Retain the whole of the Haywood Road bowling green in the 
Council’s ownership and instead of progressing a scheme of 
housing development, to instruct the Service Manager Parks and 
Street Care to draw up design options for making the bowling 
green publicly accessible for the whole community including play 
provision for children and young people;

2) Receive a further report with a proposed scheme of works, 
costing and funding sources to the February 2018 Cabinet 
meeting; and

3) Welcome the progress that has been made to increase 
participation at Haywood Road Community Centre and re-affirm 
support for asset transfer of the centre to a new community 
association.

Councillors Hollingsworth and Payne left the meeting.

37   SELECTIVE LICENSING SCHEME CONSULTATION 

The Food, Health and Housing Manager introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking authorisation to start the 
process declaring a selective licensing scheme for privately rented 
property in the Netherfield Ward.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the scheme of Selective Licensing as outlined in the 
Proposal to Declare a Selective Licensing Designation within the 
Private Rented Sector at Appendix 1 to the report; 

2) Approve the Proposal to Declare a Selective Licensing 
Designation within the Private Rented Sector contained at 
appendix 1 to be issued for a 12 week public consultation; and

3) Support the proposed fees and resource requirements outlined in 
financial implications section of this report, subject to the result of 
the public consultation.

38   REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS ELDERLY PERSONS 
SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP 

Councillor Doyle introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to 
the meeting, informing Cabinet members and relevant Portfolio Holders 
of the findings and recommendations of the Elderly Persons’ Scrutiny 
Working Group. Members commented on the findings of the group.

Councillor Wheeler thanked the group for their report and suggested that 
Councillor Doyle attends the Health and Well-being delivery group in 



order to discuss how to progress work to deliver the recommendations in 
the report.

RESOLVED:

1) To thank the working group for their efforts and the 
recommendations and

2) To refer the report to the appropriate Cabinet Member in order for 
a response to be made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at the meeting scheduled to take place on 20 November 2017.

39   REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE INCOME 
GENERATION SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP 

Councillor Lawrence introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, informing Cabinet members and relevant Portfolio 
Holders of the findings and recommendations of the income generation 
scrutiny working group.

RESOLVED to:

1) Thank the working group for their recommendations; and

2) Refer the report to the appropriate Cabinet Member in order for a 
response to be made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
the meeting scheduled to take place on 20 November 2017.

Councillor Payne re-joined the meeting.

40   GEDLING’S HERITAGE BROUGHT ALIVE 

The Director for Health and Community Wellbeing introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval to 
spend funding acquired through an application to Heritage Lottery Fund 
to deliver a project working with local history groups to create the story 
of the Borough’s heritage.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve spending the funding acquired through the application to 
Heritage Lottery Funding to deliver a project working with local 
history groups to create the story of the Borough’s heritage and 
disseminate it in various formats for visitors and the wider 
community; and

2) Establish, by virement, the expenditure and financing budgets for 
Gedling’s Heritage Brought Alive project.

41   GEDLING DYNAMIC COUNCIL 



The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval for a new organisational 
change programme. 

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the new ‘Dynamic Council’ framework and authorise 
officers to develop and implement new processes and changes to 
deliver the Council’s corporate objectives;

2) Note the Digital Strategy 2016-2019;

3) Approve the Agile Working Strategy;

4) Approve the Demand Management Strategy;

5) Approve the Commercialisation Strategy; and

6) Note the working groups terms of reference.

42   BUSINESS RATES BRIEFING 

The Revenues Manager introduced a report, which had been circulated 
prior to the meeting, informing members of recent changes to the 
business rates system.

RESOLVED to note:

1) The update in relation to recent changes to the business rates 
system; and

2) The future plans to create a new Property Inspector role, 
designed to maximise the income generated from business rates.

43   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & FRAMEWORK 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, proposing the adoption 
of a new Risk Management Strategy and Framework. 

RESOLVED:

To approve the Risk Management Strategy.

44   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.



RESOLVED:

To note the report.

45   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Works at Carlton cemetery are now well underway to improve 
facilities for visitors.

 The new Country Park continues to receive positive feedback.

 Well done to one of the Council‘s refuse crews who recently went 
above and beyond the call of duty to help at a road accident when 
on shift.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 An Allotments Association meeting recently took place which was 
well attended.

 Christmas market in Arnold is being planned and promises to be 
well worth a visit.

 Had recently visit the Cornwater Club in Ravenshead which does 
excellent work in the community.

 The recently established Seniors’ Council would welcome more 
wider public participation.

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 There had been an increased number of swimming customers at 
Arnold Leisure Centre since recent refurbishment works. The 
Swim Tag product would launch there soon.

 Sugar awareness week later was happening later on in October 
and events were planned.

 World mental health day was this week and mindfulness sessions 
for staff were now regularly held.

 Temporary accommodation continues to be under pressure.

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)



 Customer services week was held last week. A big thank you to 
frontline staff for all their hard work.

 The new customer service point at Carlton Fire Station is now 
open on Wednesdays initially. Officers need look at demand 
before deciding on future service. 

 Congratulations to Rob McCleary who had recently been named 
Communicator of the year at a recent national event.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 An officer debrief had been held after recent incidents of traveller 
encampments. One learning point is that information needs to be 
shared more quickly between agencies.

 Crime figures have overall seen a reduction, although remain 
inconsistent due to new recording methods.

 An anti-social behaviour banning injunction was recently 
successfully served against a resident of Netherfield who was 
particularly disruptive to the local community. Thanks to officers 
involved with this.

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 The former Gedling School site on Woolaton Avenue had recently 
been handed back to the County Council and it was anticipated 
that the site would be developed in the future.

 Disappointingly, the electrification of the Midland Mainline has 
been scrapped by government. Councillor Clarke and other local 
politicians are keen to lobby central government to reverse this 
decision.

46   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

In response to a question from Councillor Lawrence, Councillor Ellis said 
that work was taking place to try and get the banning order for car 
cruising at Netherfield Retail Park extended beyond the current end date 
of March 2018.

47   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 2.35 pm



Signed by Chair:
Date:


